

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY HARDIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Joshua B. Carpenter
Counsel of Record
Anthony Martinez
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF
NORTH CAROLINA
1 Page Avenue, Suite 210
Asheville, NC 28801
(828) 232-9992
Joshua_Carpenter@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal background.....	3
B. The present controversy.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The courts of appeals are divided over the question presented	10
II. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is incorrect	11
A. Consensual sex between a 21-year-old and a 17-year-old does not constitute “abusive” sexual conduct involving a minor.....	12
B. The phrase “relating to” does not allow these sentence enhancement provisions to encompass state offenses that are broader than their federal counterparts.	17
III. The question presented is extremely important.....	22
IV. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	22
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	16
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	13
<i>Escobar Santos v. Garland</i> , 4 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	13
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 592 (2015)	21
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	23

<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	21
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	5, 12
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	18, 20
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	5-6
<i>National Assn. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	13
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 986 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Jaycox</i> , 962 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Kraemer</i> , 933 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 551 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009)	16

<i>United States v. Portanova</i> , 961 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 683 (2020).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Reinhart</i> , 893 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Zigler</i> , 708 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24

Statutes

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-248, § 207, 120 Stat. 615.....	14
Child Pornography Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 121(5), 110 Stat. 3009-26 (1996)..	3, 4, 13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2007, Pub. L. 110-161, § 555(c), 121 Stat. 2082.....	14
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, § 103, 117 Stat. 650 (2003).....	3
Protection of Children Against Sexual Exploitation Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-225, § 2(a), 92 Stat. 7, 18 U.S.C. § 2251 <i>et seq.</i>	3
18 U.S.C. § 2251.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2251(e).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2252A.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b).....	19

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2256	8
18 U.S.C. § 2256(1).....	7
Protection of Children From Sexual Predators Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-314, § 301(b), 112 Stat. 2974	13
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-162, § 1177(b)(1), 119 Stat. 3125	13-14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(R).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(Q-T)	24
18 U.S.C. § 2243.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2243(a)	8, 12, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(e)	24
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(2)(B)	24
21 U.S.C. § 843(d)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1417.....	19
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c)	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-03.1	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-306 (2012)	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-506(a) (1993).....	2, 6
Va. Code § 16.1-228.4	19

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	15
Garner, Bryan, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)	15
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law (1996)	15
Model Penal Code, Draft No. 5 § 213.8(1) (May 4, 2021)	16
Model Penal Code § 213.3 (1985)	15-16
New Oxford Dictionary of English (1998)	17
13 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	17
Robinson, Paul H. & Williams, Tyler Scot, <i>Mapping Criminal Law: Variations Across the 50 States</i> (2018)	15
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12-13
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Sex Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2019)	22
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary of the English Language (1993)	18
